Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware to Learn About
The Prophet Story:
Saya Sayang Rasul

(SSR)

Nur Mimi Adila Binti Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
ofthe discipline.

NUR MIMI ADILA BINTI ISMAIL
2012589329

JANUARY 19, 2015



ABSTRACT

The Saya Sayang Rasul (SSR) courseware was introduce to give level 2 primary
school students enjoyable experience and enhance student learning session for
Pendidikan Islam subject. The multimedia elements such as graphic, animation, text,
video and audio are manipulated to present the information in a more interactive way
so that the student get better understanding and help them to memorize the important
information especially about the history of our beloved prophet. The courseware can
be one of the alternative tool for the teacher in teaching the Sirah topic with the
information and the quizzes provided to examine the student understanding. SSR
courseware is developed based on ADDIE model which consist of Analysis, Design,
Development, Implementation and Evaluation phases. Additional phases which are
the Preliminary Study and Documentation is added to complete this project. The
evaluation phase has been conducted to 30 respondents and 2 Subject Matter Experts
(SME) to examine usability of the courseware for the student and teacher. The
questionnaires has 2 section, Section A is the Demographic profile and Section B is
the User’s Acceptance. Based on the overall results shows, majority of respondents
agreed that SSR courseware enhance their knowledge about prophet story with mean
value is 4.73 (SD=0.52). As a conclusion, the findings shows that the respondents
statisfied with the courseware. However, the courseware still needs future
enhancement to make it more effective and comprehensive.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR ‘S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

Project Overview
Problem Statement
Project Objectives
Project Scope

Project Significance
Project Methodology
Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

Multimedia Courseware

Elements of Multimedia Courseware
Benefit of The Multimedia Courseware
2.3.1 Characteristic of Good Courseware
Challenges in Delivering Sirah Topic

Multimedia Courseware Development Model

Vi

PAGE

N N OB o

10
12
14
15
17



2.7

2.8

2.5.1 The Reason Why Addie Model has Been Chosen
Implication of Literature Review in Project Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Introduction

Research Methodology
3.2.1 Preliminary Study
3.2.2 Analysis

3.2.3 Design

3.2.4 Development
3.25 Implementation
3.2.6 Evaluation

3.2.7 Documentation

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND FINDINGS

41
4.2

4.3
4.4

Screenshot of Saya Sayang Rasul Courseware
User Testing
4.2.1 Part A: Demographic Profile
Part B: Construct
Courseware Testing Plan

Conclusion

Vil

19
24
24

25
25
28
28
30
34
34
35
35
35

36
39
39
44
52
54



	Courseware to Learn AboutThe Prophet Story: Saya Sayang Rasul (SSR)
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

