## Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware to Learn About The Prophet Story: Saya Sayang Rasul (SSR)

Nur Mimi Adila Binti Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)

Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015

## STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR MIMI ADILA BINTI ISMAIL 2012589329

JANUARY 19, 2015

## **ABSTRACT**

The Saya Sayang Rasul (SSR) courseware was introduce to give level 2 primary school students enjoyable experience and enhance student learning session for Pendidikan Islam subject. The multimedia elements such as graphic, animation, text, video and audio are manipulated to present the information in a more interactive way so that the student get better understanding and help them to memorize the important information especially about the history of our beloved prophet. The courseware can be one of the alternative tool for the teacher in teaching the Sirah topic with the information and the quizzes provided to examine the student understanding. SSR courseware is developed based on ADDIE model which consist of Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation and Evaluation phases. Additional phases which are the Preliminary Study and Documentation is added to complete this project. The evaluation phase has been conducted to 30 respondents and 2 Subject Matter Experts (SME) to examine usability of the courseware for the student and teacher. The questionnaires has 2 section, Section A is the Demographic profile and Section B is the User's Acceptance. Based on the overall results shows, majority of respondents agreed that SSR courseware enhance their knowledge about prophet story with mean value is 4.73 (SD=0.52). As a conclusion, the findings shows that the respondents statisfied with the courseware. However, the courseware still needs future enhancement to make it more effective and comprehensive.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTE	NTS	PAGE
SUPERVI	SOR 'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		iv
		v
		vi
		ix x
1.1	Project Overview	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Project Methodology	5
1.7	Gantt Chart	7
1.8	Conclusion	7
CHAPTEI	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Multimedia Courseware	8
2.2	Elements of Multimedia Courseware	10
2.3	Benefit of The Multimedia Courseware	12
	2.3.1 Characteristic of Good Courseware	14
2.4	Challenges in Delivering Sirah Topic	15
2.5	Multimedia Courseware Development Model	17

		2.3.1 The Reason why Addle Model has been Chosen	19
	2.7	Implication of Literature Review in Project Development	24
	2.8	Conclusion	24
СНА	PTEF	R 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	25
	3.2	Research Methodology	25
		3.2.1 Preliminary Study	28
		3.2.2 Analysis	28
		3.2.3 Design	30
		3.2.4 Development	34
		3.2.5 Implementation	34
		3.2.6 Evaluation	35
		3.2.7 Documentation	35
	3.3	Conclusion	35
СНА	PTEF	R 4: RESULT AND FINDINGS	
	4.1	Screenshot of Saya Sayang Rasul Courseware	36
	4.2	User Testing	39
		4.2.1 Part A: Demographic Profile	39
		Part B: Construct	44
	4.3	Courseware Testing Plan	52
	4.4	Conclusion	54